

247 West 37th Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor New York, NY 10018 Tel: 212.265.6530 Fax: 212.757.0571 settlementhousingfund.org

## Officers

Charles S. Warren *Chair* 

Gary Jacob David G. Richardson Judy Kessler *Vice Chairs* 

Charles A. Brass Secretary

Marvin Markus Treasurer

**Board of Directors** 

Juan Barahona Charles A. Brass **Garraud Etienne Rachel Grossman** Jeffrey Gural Sue Heller Gary Jacob Judy Kessler Marvin Markus David G. Richardson Sheryl Simon Joan T. Tally John Valladares Sarah M. Ward Charles S. Warren Jennifer Waters

Judy Herbstman **President** 

Richard Johns Chief Operating Officer

Jacqueline Tom General Counsel New York City Department of Transportation 55 Water Street 9<sup>th</sup> Floor New York, NY 10041

August 12, 2024

RE: Revocable Consents for Battery Swapping and Charging Cabinets

To Whom It May Concern,

The Settlement Housing Fund strongly supports the proposed rule to authorize commercial property owners to have the ability to install electric micromobility device battery swapping and charging cabinets in front of their properties. Founded in 1969, Settlement Housing Fund is an affordable housing developer in New York City that has developed over 8,700 units of housing that are home to more than 25,000 low- and moderate-income families, including formerly homeless New Yorkers.

Like all housing operators, the Settlement Housing Fund is keenly aware of the importance of expanding the mobility options for our residents – particularly for connecting to public transportation – and we support the use of efficient, reliable, and clean energy options in transportation. We are also, however, cognizant of the potential danger posed by lithium-ion batteries when stored and charged within housing, particularly multi-family housing.

The Settlement Housing Fund sees battery swapping and charging cabinets as an effective tool for ensuring that our residents have access to micromobility devices in a cost-effective manner while reducing, if not eliminating, the risk of potentially catastrophic fires. Therefore, we strongly urge the New York City Department of Transportation to adopt the proposed rule.

Richard Johns Chief Operating Officer